Financial liabilities (loans and borrowings) (5,345,426) (4,091,032)
Interest rate swaps hedging floating rate debt (1,550,076) (1,336,405)

(6,887,304) (5,418,233)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets (short term deposits) 1,033,771 3,281,606
Financial liabilities (loans and borrowings) (2,324,852) (1,763,956)
Interest rate swaps 1,550,076 1,336,405

258,995 2,854,055

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements continued
(forming part of the financial statements)

131

Overview Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

DP World Annual Report and Accounts 2015

31 Financial instruments continued
(iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) consolidated
statement of profit or loss and the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Consolidated statement
of profit or loss

Consolidated statement of
other comprehensive income

100 bp
increase
USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

100 bp
increase
USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

2015
Variable rate instruments  2,590  (2,590)  –  –
Interest rate swaps  2,942  (2,942)  15,501  (15,501)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  5,532  (5,532)  15,501  (15,501)

2014
Variable rate instruments 28,541 (28,541) – –
Interest rate swaps 1,670 (1,670) 13,364 (13,364)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 30,211 (30,211) 13,364 (13,364)

(d) Fair value
Fair value versus carrying amount
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the consolidated statement
of financial position are as follows:

2015 2014

Carrying
amount

USD’000

Fair
value

USD’000

Carrying
amount

USD’000

Fair
value

USD’000

Assets carried at fair value
Available-for-sale financial assets  60,538  60,538 60,811 60,811
Derivative assets  408  408 129 129

 60,946  60,946 60,940 60,940

Assets carried at amortised cost
Held to maturity investments  8,198 8,137 9,204 9,126
Loans and receivables  861,112  861,112 791,617 791,617
Cash and cash equivalents  1,436,595  1,436,595 3,723,073 3,723,073

 2,305,905  2,305,844 4,523,894 4,523,816

Liabilities carried at fair value
Interest rate swaps used for hedging  (85,463)  (85,463) (109,912) (109,912)
Forward foreign currency contracts  –  – (778) (778)
Embedded derivative option  (220,941)  (220,941) (233,232) (262,168)

 (306,404)  (306,404) (343,922) (372,858)

Liabilities carried at amortised cost
Secured bank loans*  (1,225,541)  (1,225,541) (1,209,942) (1,209,942)
Mortgage debenture stocks  (2,111)  (1,231) (2,220) (1,295)
Unsecured bond issues  (4,468,329)  (4,624,106) (3,241,454) (3,600,996)
Convertible bond  (781,799)  (813,764) (752,271) (799,749)
Unsecured loan stock and other loans  (14,352)  (14,352) (11,070) (11,070)
Finance lease liabilities  (28,277)  (28,277) (33,352) (33,352)
Unsecured bank and other loans*  (1,149,869)  (1,149,869) (604,679) (604,679)
Trade and other payables (1,542,219)  (1,542,219) (1,194,827) (1,194,827)

 (9,212,497)  (9,399,359) (7,049,815) (7,455,910)

* A significant portion of these loans carry a variable rate of interest and hence, the fair values reported approximate carrying values.

132

DP World Annual Report and Accounts 2015

31 Financial instruments continued
Fair value hierarchy
The table below analyses assets and liabilities that require or permits fair value measurements or disclosure about fair value
measurements. It doesn’t include fair value information for financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value if the
carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value:
• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities